

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

No. 21-0856

---

PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF THE HEARTLAND, INC.,  
AND JILL MEADOWS, M.D.,

*Appellees,*

v.

KIM REYNOLDS EX REL. STATE OF IOWA,  
AND IOWA BOARD OF MEDICINE,

*Appellants.*

---

On appeal from the Iowa District Court for Johnson County  
Case No. EQCV081855  
The Honorable Mitchell E. Turner

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE  
60 MEMBERS OF THE IOWA LEGISLATURE  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

---

Kevin H. Theriot\*  
Elissa Graves\*  
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM  
15100 N. 90th Street  
Scottsdale, AZ 85260  
(480) 444-0020  
ktheriot@adflegal.org  
egraves@adflegal.org

\*PHV applications pending

Chuck Hurley  
THE FAMILY LEADER  
P.O. Box 42245  
Urbandale, IA 50323  
(515) 238-9167  
chuck@thefamilyleader.com

Christopher P. Schandavel\*  
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM  
20116 Ashbrook Place, Suite 250  
Ashburn, VA 20147  
(571) 707-4655  
cschandavel@adflegal.org

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	4
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	9
INTRODUCTION .....	10
ARGUMENT .....	11
I.    Especially in constitutional cases, this Court has a duty to correct demonstrably wrong prior decisions.....	11
II. <i>Reynolds I</i> is demonstrably wrong on multiple levels, and this Court should overrule it. ....	16
A. <i>Reynolds I</i> either ignored or misapplied four fundamental legal standards that should have governed the entire analysis. ....	16
1.   Plaintiff’s burden to prove unconstitution- ality beyond a reasonable doubt.....	16
2.   Original intent and original public meaning .....	18
3.   The facial-challenge standard.....	20
4.   Deference to district court’s fact-finding.....	22
B. <i>Reynolds I</i> ’s holding that Iowa’s due process clause protects a fundamental right to abortion is demonstrably wrong and should be overruled.....	24
1.   Only rights deeply rooted in history and tradition can be said to be implicitly protected by due process guarantees. ....	24
2.   The right to abortion is not deeply rooted in Iowa’s—or the nation’s—history or tradition. ....	26

3.	Abortion is a unique act, so a right to abortion does not flow from the right to privacy or to make personal decisions. ....	28
4.	Inventing a right to abortion based on the right to shape one’s “identity” and “destiny” tramples on the legislature’s authority.....	30
C.	Because abortion is not a fundamental right, Iowa’s 24-hour waiting period only needs to survive rational-basis review—and it does.....	33
D.	<i>Reynolds I</i> ’s equal-protection holding also is demonstrably wrong and should be overruled.....	36
1.	<i>Reynolds I</i> ’s equal-protection holding hinges on its holding that abortion is a fundamental right, so both holdings fail.....	36
2.	Iowa’s waiting-period requirements do not treat similarly situated groups differently—which <i>Reynolds I</i> failed even to consider. ....	37
III.	<i>Reynolds I</i> already has had undesirable results: it has made regulating abortion practically impossible and has likely contributed to Iowa’s rising abortion rates. ....	38
	CONCLUSION.....	41
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	43
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	44
	ADDENDUM .....	45
	Written Consent of the Parties .....	46
	<i>Amici</i> State Senators .....	48
	<i>Amici</i> State Representatives .....	49

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Abrams v. Foshee</i> , 3 Iowa 274 (1856).....	26
<i>AFSCME Iowa Council 61 v. State</i> , 928 N.W.2d 21 (Iowa 2019) .....	16
<i>Bristol Regional Women’s Center, P.C. v. Slatery</i> , No. 20-6267, 2021 WL 3412741 (6th Cir. Aug. 5, 2021).....	36
<i>Chiodo v. Section 43.24 Panel</i> , 846 N.W.2d 845 (Iowa 2014).....	14, 18
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Patel</i> , 576 U.S. 409 (2015).....	21, 22
<i>District Township of Dubuque v. City of Dubuque</i> , 7 Iowa 262 (1858).....	18
<i>Doe v. Turner</i> , 361 F.Supp. 1288 (S.D. Iowa 1973) .....	26
<i>Garza v. Idaho</i> , 139 S. Ct. 738 (2019).....	31
<i>Goodwin v. Iowa District Court for Davis County</i> , 936 N.W.2d 634 (Iowa 2019).....	12, 13
<i>Heller v. Doe by Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993).....	34, 35
<i>Hensler v. City of Davenport</i> , 790 N.W.2d 569 (Iowa 2010).....	24
<i>In re Detention of Hennings</i> , 744 N.W.2d 333 (Iowa 2008).....	37

<i>King v. State</i> , 818 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2012) .....	passim
<i>Knick v. Township of Scott</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2162 (2019).....	11
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	28, 32
<i>Mahaffey v. Attorney General</i> , 564 N.W.2d 104 (Mich. App. 1997).....	27
<i>Miller v. Westfield Insurance Company</i> , 606 N.W.2d 301 (Iowa 2000).....	14, 15
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644 (2015).....	19, 25, 29
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	passim
<i>Planned Parenthood of the Heartland, Inc. v. Reynolds</i> , 915 N.W.2d 206 (Iowa 2018).....	passim
<i>Planned Parenthood of the Heartland, Inc. v. Reynolds</i> , 962 N.W.2d 37 (Iowa 2021) .....	17, 39
<i>Rants v. Vilsack</i> , 684 N.W.2d 193 (Iowa 2004).....	18
<i>Redmond v. Ray</i> , 268 N.W.2d 849 (Iowa 1978).....	18
<i>Reed v. Wright</i> , 2 Greene 15 (1849).....	16
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993).....	33
<i>State v. Abodeely</i> , 179 N.W.2d 347 (Iowa 1970).....	26

<i>State v. Carter</i> , 696 N.W.2d 31 (Iowa 2005) .....	22, 23
<i>State v. Doe</i> , 927 N.W.2d 656 (Iowa 2019).....	37
<i>State v. Executive Council</i> , 223 N.W. 737 (Iowa 1929).....	18
<i>State v. Hernandez–Lopez</i> , 639 N.W.2d 226 (Iowa 2002).....	16
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 135 N.W.2d 518 (Iowa 1965).....	15, 41
<i>State v. Kilby</i> , 961 N.W.2d 374 (Iowa 2021).....	16, 18, 19
<i>State v. Moore</i> , 25 Iowa 128 (1868).....	26, 30
<i>State v. Seering</i> , 701 N.W.2d 655 (Iowa 2005).....	24, 25
<i>State v. Showens</i> , 845 N.W.2d 436 (Iowa 2014).....	34
<i>State v. Thompson</i> , 954 N.W.2d 402 (Iowa 2021).....	30, 31
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 895 N.W.2d 856 (Iowa 2017).....	10, 14
<i>Stewart v. Board of Supervisors of Polk County</i> , 30 Iowa 9 (1870).....	16, 32, 33
<i>Stuart v. Pilgrim</i> , 74 N.W.2d 212 (Iowa 1956) .....	10, 15
<i>Texas v. Rettig</i> , 993 F.3d 408 (5th Cir. 2021).....	31

<i>Thornburgh v. American College of Obstetricians &amp; Gynecologists</i> , 476 U.S. 747 (1986).....	29
<i>Youngblut v. Youngblut</i> , 945 N.W.2d 25 (Iowa 2020) .....	15, 38
<b><u>Statutes</u></b>	
Iowa Code § 595.4 (2018).....	40
Iowa Code § 598.19 .....	40
Iowa Code § 600A.4(2)(g) .....	40
<b><u>Other Authorities</u></b>	
1858 Iowa Acts ch. 58 § 1.....	26
2 Francis Wharton, A TREATISE ON THE CRIMINAL LAW OF THE UNITED STATES § 1220 (5th rev. ed. 1868).....	27
Amy Coney Barrett, <i>Originalism and Stare Decisis</i> , 92 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 1921 (2017) .....	12, 13, 19
Bryan A. Garner et al., THE LAW OF JUDICIAL PRECEDENT (2016) .....	11, 12
Caleb Nelson, <i>Stare Decisis and Demonstrably Erroneous Precedents</i> , 87 VA. L. REV. 1 (2001) .....	14, 15
Christopher R. Green, <i>Clarity and Reasonable Doubt in Early State-Constitutional Judicial Review</i> , 57 S. TEX. L. REV. 169 (2015).....	17
Jeremy M. Christiansen, <i>Originalism: The Primary Canon of State Constitutional Interpretation</i> , 15 GEO. J.L. & PUB. POL'Y 341 (2017).....	19
Joseph W. Dellapenna, DISPELLING THE MYTHS OF ABORTION HISTORY (2006) .....	27, 30

Justin Buckley Dyer, <i>SLAVERY, ABORTION, AND THE POLITICS OF CONSTITUTIONAL MEANING</i> (2013).....	27
Neal Devins, <i>How State Supreme Courts Take Consequences into Account: Toward A State-Centered Understanding of State Constitutionalism</i> , 62 STAN. L. REV. 1629 (2010).....	12, 13
<i>Number of abortions in Iowa continues to increase, reversing long decline</i> , Associated Press (July 16, 2021), <a href="https://perma.cc/8XR7-D5DK">perma.cc/8XR7-D5DK</a> .....	40, 41
Tyler J. Buller & Kelli A. Huser, <i>Stare Decisis in Iowa</i> , 67 DRAKE L. REV. 317 (2019) .....	12
William N. Eskridge, Jr., <i>Overruling Statutory Precedents</i> , 76 GEO. L.J. 1361 (1988) .....	11
William O. Douglas, <i>Stare Decisis</i> , 49 COLUM. L. REV. 735 (1949) .....	12
<b><u>Constitutional Provisions</u></b>	
Iowa Const. art. III, § 1.....	9
Iowa Const. art. III, § 32.....	9
Iowa Const. art. XII, § 1 .....	13
